Circular no.: MCX/TECH/675/2024                                                     October 09, 2024
Cyber Security and Cyber Resilience Audit of Trading Members (Type-III)
In terms of provisions of the Rules, Bye-Laws and Business Rules of the Exchange and in
continuation to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/CIR/PB/2018/147 dated December 03,
2018,  SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP/CIR/P/2019/109 dated October 15, 2019 and Exchange
circular no. MCX/CTCL/423/2017 dated November 15, 2017, MCX/TECH/058/2019 dated
January 31, 2019 , MCX/TECH/587/2019 dated October 16, 2019, MCX/TECH/214/2023
dated March 31, 2023 and MCX/TECH/325/2023 dated May 18, 2023 Uniform Terms of
Reference for Cyber Security & Cyber Resilience Audit Members are required to submit
cyber audit report as per the norms specified therein.
As per the provision of Exchange circular, Trading Members are required to undertake
Cyber Security & Cyber Resilience Audit for the period specified below:

on audit, if any, shall be scheduled by the trading member as per above mentioned
timelines.
Submission of Cyber Audit Report with Management comments shall be considered
complete only after Member submits the report to the Exchange and receives an
acknowledgment email. Saved reports/reports submitted by auditor will not be considered
as final submission. Further, auditor has to provide compliance status for each TOR item
i.e., Compliant/Non-Compliant and Not Applicable and in case of any TOR item which
is not applicable, auditor is required to provide justification for the non-applicability of said
TOR.
Members are requested to refer to the following documents while submitting the Cyber
audit report.
• Details of Auditor – Annexure I
• Auditor Selection Norms – Annexure II
• Terms of Reference – Annexure III
Trading Members are requested to take note of the Exchange circular
MCX/TECH/856/2023 dated December 11, 2023, regarding “Revised
Penalties/disciplinary action(s)/charges for System Audit Report and Cyber Security &
Cyber Resilience Audit Report related submissions”.
Members are requested to take note of the above and ensure compliance.
For and on behalf of

continue to report any unusual activities and events within 6 hours of
receipt of such Information as well as submit the quarterly report on the
cyber-attacks & threats within 15 days after the end of the respective
quarter in the manner as specified in Exchange circular.
21 TECHNICAL GLITCH
21(a)
Member has reported all instances of technical glitches within the
prescribed timelines during the audit period in accordance with
regulatory guidelines. Member has correctly reported the issues faced
and duration of the downtime. Member has implemented all the
measures as mentioned in RCAs and has taken necessary steps to
prevent the recurrence of such technical glitch.
21(b)
Does the organisation have internal policy to handle technical glitches
in accordance with the framework defined in Exchange circular
MCX/TECH/726/2022 dated December 16, 2022.
21(c)
Does the policy cover following?
1. Outline the key systems/departments handling the normal function
/operation of the Member and assign responsibilities at business owner

21(d)
Whether the stock broker has reported all instances of technical glitches,
issues faced due to glitches and duration of the downtime during the
audit period in accordance with MCX circular MCX/TECH/726/2022
dated December 16, 2022.
21(e)
Whether the stock broker has implemented the measures such as
Change Management and Patch Management and the recommended
measures as per RCA and taken steps to prevent its recurrence. The
System Auditor should review the implemented measures.
21(f)
Whether the stockbroker has maintained adequate Capacity Planning
and its review in accordance with Exchange Circular
MCX/TECH/726/2022 dated December 16, 2022, for specified member
(List of Specified members are provided in Exchange circular
MCX/TECH/492/2023 dated July 27, 2023) and for QSB's in accordance
with MCX/MEM/358/2023 dated June 01, 2023 (List of QSB's members
are provided in Exchange Circular MCX/MEM/154/2023 dated March 06,
2023).
21(g)
Whether the 'Specified Members' have setup ‘automated environments’